

M.C. MEHTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF M/S SHANKAR NOVELTIES GLASS INDUSTRIES)

I.A. NOS.134-136 IN WP (C) 13381/1984

M.C. MEHTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(FOR DIRECTIONS AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING OT AND IMPLEADMENT
ON BEHALF OF M/S SHIVANI GLASS INDUSTRIES)

I.A. NOS.139-141 IN WP (C) 13381/1984

M.C. MEHTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(FOR DIRECTIONS AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING OT AND IMPLEADMENT
ON BEHALF OF M/S SRI GURU NANAK GLASS WORKS)

I.A. NO.161 IN WP (C) 13381/1984

M.C. MEHTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF PARK LEATHER INDUSTRIES (P) LTD.)

I.A. NOS.175-177 IN WP (C) 13381/1984

M.C. MEHTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(FOR DIRECTION ON BEHALF OF AMARASHIKHA WOOD PRODUCTS AND ORS.)

AND

I.A. NOS.178-180 IN WP (C) 13381/1984

M.C. MEHTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING OT)

.PA

:-3:-

DATE : 13.12.2001 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.B. SHAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. MC Mehta, in-person (N/P)

For Applicant(s)/
Respondents :

for UOI (Ministry
of Environment Mr. Hemant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. RN Poddar, Adv.
Mr.K.C. Dua, Adv.

For Agra Engg.
Industries Mr.Jay Deep Gupta,Adv.,
Mr.S.Sukumaran,Adv.,
Mr.Raghu M.,Adv.,
Ms.Divya Nair,Adv.,
Mr.K. Rajeev, Adv.

IA 142-160 Mr.Sanjay Parekh, Adv.
Mr.RR Chandrachud, Adv.
Mr.Abinash, Adv.

FOR CPCB Mr.Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

in IA 175-177 Dr.AM Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr.Ajit Pudusser, Adv.

For UP Jal Nigam Mr.Ajay K Agrawal, Adv.
Mr.C Siddharth, Adv.
Ms.Anamika Agrawala, Adv.

For State of UP Mr.Ajay K Agrawal, Adv.
Ms.Alka Agrawal, Adv.

For GAIL Ms.Suchitra A Chitale, Adv.

For UPPCB Mr.Pradeep Mishra, Adv.

Mr.EC Agrawala, Adv.

Mr.B.V. Balramdas,Adv.(N/P)
Mr.S.N. Terdol,Adv. (N/P)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

...L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

I.A.Nos.142-160 & 175-177 in IA 142-160 in WP (c)@@
CC

13381/1984.@@
CCCCCCCC

Heard the learned counsel for the parties. Affidavit
filed by the Gas Authority of India Ltd.is taken on record.
Still however, Gas Authority of India Ltd.(GAIL) is directed to

.PA

:-4:-

re-consider its decision of supplying natural gas to the 19
industries as far as possible within reasonable time i.e. on or
before 30.9.2002. Meantime, if possible, GAIL is directed to
make alternate arrangement, if possible, so that industries get
clean fuel.

Stand over to 8.1.2002.

At the request of the learned counsel for GAIL, notice be
issued to the General Manager, National Highway Authority of

India, E-109, Kamla Nagar, Agra (U.P.). Dasti service in addition is permitted.

I.A.No.161 in W.P.(c) 13381/84.@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

Heard the learned counsel for the parties. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that petitioner would re-start the factory by using only electricity and L.P.G. and would not use diesel, coke or coal for operating the machines. In view of the aforesaid statement after proper inspection, concerned authorities are directed to permit the petitioner to re-start the factory at the earliest. I.A. stands disposed of accordingly.

Remaining I.As. on board adjourned.

.SP1

(Vijay Kumar Shrma)
Court Master

(K.K. Chadha)
Court Master