

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.NOS.142-160 IN  
Writ Petition(Civil) No.13381/1984

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.  
(FOR DIRECTIONS)

Respondent (s)

RE: M/S.PEE CEE SOAP & CHEMICALS & ORS.

WITH I.A.175-177 IN IA 142-160/2001 IN WP (C) 13381/84  
MC MEHTA VS. UOI & ORS.  
(FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF AMARASHIKHA WOOD PRODUCTS & ORS)

IA 178-180 IN IA 142-160 IN WP (C) 13381/84  
MC MEHTA VS. UOI & ORS (FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

IA 120 IN WP (C) 13381/84 MC. MEHTA VS. UOI & ORS.  
(ON BEHALF OF EMKAY GLASS WORKS (P) LTD.)

IA 121 IN WP (C) 13381/84 MC. MEHTA VS. UOI & ORS.  
(ON BEHALF OF AKHILESHWAR GLASS WORKS)

IA 122 IN WP (C) 13381/84 MC. MEHTA VS. UOI & ORS.  
(ON BEHALF OF GIRDHARI LAL MANOHAR LAL GLASS WORKS)

IA 123 IN WP (C) 13381/84 MC. MEHTA VS. UOI & ORS.  
(ON BEHALF OF NOVELTIES GLASS INDUSTRIES)

IA 134-136 IN WP (C) 13381/84 MC. MEHTA VS. UOI & ORS.  
(ON BEHALF OF SHIVAM GLASS INDUSTRIES)

IA 139-141 (ON BEHALF OF SRI GURU NANDE GLASS WORKS)

AGRA SLAUGHTER HOUSE MATTER IN WP (C) 13381/84  
MC MEHTA VS. UOI & ORS.

SUO MOTU CONT.PETN.(C) 176/99 IN WP (C) 13381/84  
IN RE: CHANDRA BHANU & CONTRACTOR

IA 118-119 IN WP(C) 13381/84 MC. MEHTA VS. UOI & ORS.  
(FOR DIRECTIONS AND IMPLEADMENT ON BEHALF OF ALL INDIA  
JAMIAT-UL-QURESHI)

IA 129-131 IN WP (C) 13381/84 MC. MEHTA VS. UOI & ORS.  
(FOR DIRECTIONS AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. & IMPLEADMENT ON  
BEHALF OF HIND AGRO INDUSTRIES LTD.)

IA 137 IN WP (C) 13381/84 MC MEHTA VS. UOI & ORS.  
(FOR COMPLIANCE)

IN THE MATTER OF : AGRA IRON FOUNDER'S ASSOCIATION THROUGH ITS  
SECRETARY

IA 138 IN WP (C) 13381/84 MC. MEHTA VS. UOI & ORS.  
(FOR COMPLIANCE)

IN THE MATTER OF : SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT, U.P.

IA 300 IN IA NO.138 IN WP(C) 13381/84  
(FOR EXTENSION OF TIME ON BEHALF OF STATE OF U.P.)

IA 301 IN I.A.NO.300 IN WP (C) 13381/84 MC MEHTA VS.UOI & ORS.  
(FOR WITHDRAWAL OF I.A. NO.300)

IA 163-165 IN WP (C) 13381/84 MC. MEHTA VS. UOI & ORS.  
(APPLN. FOR DIRECTION ON BEHALF OF DURGESH BRICKS WORKS)

IA 166-168 (FOR ACCEPTING ENGLISH TRANSLATION )

AND

IA 169-171

Date : 08/01/2002 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.B. SHAH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner (s)  
in W.P.

In person (N/P)

in IAs 142-160 Mr.Sanjay Parikh,Adv.  
Mr.Abinash K. Misra,Adv.,  
Mr.R.R. Chandrachud,Adv.

in IA 175-177, Mr.Ajit Pudussery,Adv.  
IA 178-180

in IA 120,121,122, Mr.K.C.Dua,Adv.  
134-136,139-141

in IA 118-119 Mr.Anis Suhrawardy,Adv.

in IA 129-131 Mr.A.S. Nambiar,Sr.Adv.,  
Mr.Ravi Varma,Adv.,  
Mr.P.K. Manohar,Adv.

in IA 137 Mr.E.C. Agrawala,Adv.

in IAs 138,300 and Mr.Ajay K.Agrawal,Adv.,  
301 Ms.Alka Agrawal,Adv.,  
Mr.C.Siddharth,Adv.

in IAs 163-165,166- Mr.Sushil Kumar Jain,Adv.  
168 and 169-171

For Respondent (s)  
for UOI Ministry of  
Environment

Mr.R.N. Poddar,Adv.,  
Mr.Hemant Sharma,Adv.

.PA

Agra Dev.Authority Mr.Ashok K. Srivastava,Adv.

N.H.A.I. Mr.V.B. Joshi,Adv.,  
Mr.Ravi Kini,Mr.M.V.Kini and  
Mr.Janardan,Advs.

C.P.C.B. Mr.Vijay Panjwani,Adv.

U.P.Jal Nigam: Mr.Ajay K.Agrawal,Adv.,  
Ms.Anamika Agrawal,Adv.

State of U.P: Mr.Ajay K.Agrawal,Adv.,  
Ms.Alka Agrawal,Adv.,  
Mr.C.Siddharth,Adv.

GAIL Ms.Suchitra A. Chitale,Adv.

Dr.Sumant Bhardwaj,Adv.,  
Ms.Mridula Ray Bhardwaj,Adv.

Mr.Krishan Mahajan,Adv.

Mr.Pradeep Mishra,Adv.

for the parties: M/s.Manoj Swarup, A.S. Bhasme, BV Balram Das,  
S.Sukumaran,Ms.Divya Nair and K. Rajeev,Advs.

UPON hearing counsel she Court made the following

O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J  
.SP2

IA 142-160. List after four weeks. Meantime, it@@  
CCCCCCCCCCCC  
would be open to the GAIL as well as NHAI to file necessary  
affidavits.

IA 300. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks@@  
CCCCCCCC  
leave to withdraw this I.A. Permission granted. The I.A.  
stands disposed of as withdrawn. Consequently I.A.301 for  
withdrawal of IA 300 would not survive and stand disposed of  
accordingly.

AGRA SLAUGHTER HOUSE MATTER. Considered the report@@  
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC  
dated 18.11.2001 submitted by Mahajan Monitoring Committee.  
It appears that the Committee found that slaughter house has  
been handed over as an adhoc or provisional arrangement to  
one Zulfikar Ahmed as per his proposal to Nagar Nigam on

.PA

:-4:-

19.10.2001. However, it was found that the slaugther house  
plant was being run illegally as its application for consent  
under Section 25 of the Water Act, 1974 and under Section 21  
of the Air Act, 1981 has been rejected by the U.P.Pollution  
Control Board for non-compliance with ten conditions laid  
down by the U.P.Pollution Control Board as early as December  
12, 1997. However, no action was taken by the authorities  
to disconnect water connection and electricity supply under  
Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Section  
33-A of the Water Act, 1974 and Section 31-A of athe Air  
Act, 1981. Other irregularities are also noted by the  
Committee. In this view of the matter Agra Municipal  
Corporation is directed to take immediate necessary action.

I.As.163-165 & 169-171. Issue notice.@@  
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

Remaining I.As. on board are adjourned.

Compliance reports for the months of August and September 2001 filed by Commissioner, Agra Division, Agra and other compliance reports be placed for consideration on 26.2.2002.

Stand over to 26.2.2002.

.SP1

(Vijay Kumar Sharma)  
Court Master

(K.K. Chadha)  
Court Master