

ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.2

SECTION PIL-W

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 13381/1984

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IN RE: TAJ TRAPEZIUM ZONE(1) IA NO. 29989/2023 (APPLN. FOR PERMISSION ON BEHALF OF NORTH CENTRAL RAILWAY)

(2) IA NOS. 159077, 159081 AND 159082/2023 (APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT, DIRECTIONS AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON B/O LATA GUPTA)

(3) IA NOS. 143549, 143550 AND 143551/2023 (APPLNS. FOR PERMISSION, DIRECTIONS AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON B/O SAJAL BANSAL)

(4) IA NOS. 107841 AND 107842/2023 (APPLNS. FOR PERMISSION AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON BEHALF OF GOVT. OF U.P.)

(5) IA NO. 129925/2020 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF DR. DEVASHISH BHATTACHARYA)"ONLY" IN W.P. (C) NO. 13381/1984 ARE LISTED.

MR. AMRISH KUMAR, MR. M.K. MARORIA, MR. G.S. MAKKER, MR. VIJAY PANJWANI, MR. KAMLENDRA MISHRA, MR. ABHIJIT BANERJEE, MR. GUNTUR PRAMOD KUMAR MR. SAKSHAM MAHESHWARI, ADVOCATES )

Date : 15-09-2023 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

Mr. A.D.N. RAO, Sr. Adv./AC

FOR PARTIES:-

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
Ms. S.S. Rebello, Adv.  
Ms. Kannu Agarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.  
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.

Mr. Atishi Dipankar, AOR

**Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR**

**Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.**

**Ms. Perna Singh, Adv.**

**Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR**

**Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR**

**Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR**

**Mr. V.K. Singh, Sr. Adv.**

**Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.**

**Mr. S.K. Rajora, Adv.**

**Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.**

**Mr. Neeraj Singh, Adv.**

**Mr. Ravish Kumar Goyal, Adv.**

**Dr. (Mrs. ) Vipin Gupta, AOR**

**Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR**

**Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR**

**Mr. Rajiv Tyagi, AOR**

**Mr. Ajay K. Agrawal, AOR**

**Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR**

**Mrs. Suchitra Atul Chitale, AOR**

**Mr. Sudhir Kulshreshtha, AOR**

**Mr. P. K. Manohar, AOR**

**Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR**

**Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.**

**Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.**

**Mr. Manoj Kumar Sharma, Adv.**

**Mr. Bhuwan Chandra, Adv.**

**Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR**

**Mr. P. Narasimhan, AOR**

**M/S. Manoj Swarup And Co., AOR**

**Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.**

**Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR**

**Mr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.**

**Mr. D.M. Sharma, Adv.**

Mr. Badri Prasad Singh, AOR  
M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR  
Mr. M. R. Shamshad, AOR  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR  
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR  
Mr. Nikhil Goel, AOR  
Mrs. Rachna Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR  
Mr. Amit Ojha, Adv.  
Mr. Saksham Maheshwari, AOR  
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR  
Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, AOR  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Abhijit Banerjee, AOR  
Mr. Shanto Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR  
Ms. Saroj Tripathi, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR  
Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb, AOR  
Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR  
Mr. N. L. Ganapathi, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Shrivastava, AOR  
Mr. Shivang Rawat, Adv.  
Mr. R.p Singh, Adv.  
Dr. Sasmit Patra, Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Kishore, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
Ms. S.S. Rebello, Adv.  
Ms. Kannu Agarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.  
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.

Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. T. S. Sabarish, Adv.  
Mr. Shivika Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Rakesh Chander, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Priya Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR  
Ms. Aparna Rohatgi Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

M/S. GSL Chambers, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR  
Ms. Aparna Rohatgi Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R  
(1) IA NO. 29989/2023 (APPLN. FOR PERMISSION ON  
BEHALF OF NORTH CENTRAL RAILWAY)

The conditions as per the report of the CEC are acceptable to the applicant and thus, the application is allowed in terms of the report of the CEC.

(2) IA NOS. 159077, 159081 AND 159082/2023 (APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT, DIRECTIONS AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON B/O LATA GUPTA)

(3) IA NOS. 143549, 143550 AND 143551/2023 (APPLNS. FOR PERMISSION, DIRECTIONS AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON B/O SAJAL BANSAL)

Applications for exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

These applications relate to setting up of a petrol pump.

Let the report of the CEC be called for.

(4) IA NOS. 107841 AND 107842/2023 (APPLNS. FOR PERMISSION AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON BEHALF OF GOVT. OF U.P.)

Application for exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Let the report of the CEC be called for.

(5) IA NO. 129925/2020 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF DR. DEVASHISH BHATTACHARYA)

Notice which is accepted by learned counsel for the respondent.

Reply be filed by the State of Uttar Pradesh and the Union of India within four weeks.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List after 10 weeks.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)