

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 13381/1984

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

((1) REPORT NO. 17/2024 SUBMITTED BY CENTRAL EMPOWERED COMMITTEE
(2) IA NO. 160205/2023 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTION ON B/O OF TAJ WESTERN
GATE MARKET ASSN.) "ONLY" IN W.P. (C) NO. 13381/1984 ARE LISTED.
"ONLY" NAMES OF THE FOLLOWING ADVOCATES MAY BE TREATED TO HAVE BEEN
SHOWN IN THE LIST. PETITIONER-IN-PERSON MR. A.D.N. RAO, SR.
ADVOCATE (A.C.) MR. AMRISH KUMAR, MR. M.K. MARORIA, MR. G.S.
MAKKER, MR. VIJAY PANJWANI, MR. ANKIT GOEL, ADVOCATES)

Date : 25-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

Mr. A.D.N.Rao, Sr. Adv. (Amicus Curiae)

For the parties:

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AORMs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.
Ms. Aastha Singh, Adv.
Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Dixit, Adv.
Mr. Kartikeya Asthana, Adv.
Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. R.K.Mudgal, AAG
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Samyak Jain, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
Ms. Swati Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Aggarwal, AAG
Mr. Pushkar Sharma, AOR
Ms. Nagma Bee, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR
Ms. Rupali, Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR
Mr. Tamim Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Shraveen Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Saahil Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR
Mr. Kanchan Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Surendra Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Surendra Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Sarang Surendra Choudhary, Adv.

Petitioner-in-person

Applicant-in-person

Mr. Atishi Dipankar, AOR

Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR

Mr. P. Narasimhan, AOR

M/S. Manoj Swarup And Co., AOR

Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR
Mr. Tanay Hari Har Lal, Adv.
Ms. Riya Prihar, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kailash Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Badri Prasad Singh, AOR
M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR
Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR
Mr. Kishan Chand Jain, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Sahay, Adv.
Mr. Ashwini Kumar, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR
Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR
Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR
Mr. Rajiv Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Ajay K. Agrawal, AOR
Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR
Mr. Sudhir Kulshreshtha, AOR
Mr. P. K. Manohar, AOR
Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR
Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb, AOR
Mr. Anshul Gupta , AOR
Mr. Abhinav Shrivastava, AOR
Mr. N. L. Ganapathi, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR
Mr. Anurag Kishore, AOR
Mr. Rachit Mittal, AOR
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR
Mr. Shalen Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Panigrahi, Adv.
Ms. Lakshmi, Adv.
Ms. Banisha Verma, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, AOR

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Perna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Adarsh Tripathi , AOR

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, AOR
Mrs. Rajshri Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. H.B. Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Amit P. Shahi, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Sethi, Adv.
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Nagar, Adv.
Mr. Manish Dhingra, Adv.
Mrs. Sona Khan, Adv.
Mr. Sumant Akram Khan, Adv.

Mr. Chitranshul A. Sinha, AOR

Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR

Ms. Rupali Panwar, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, AOR

Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

M/S. Gsl Chambers, AOR

M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Saksham Maheshwari , AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, AOR

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Choudhary, Adv.

Mrs. Shradha Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR

Mr. Abhijit Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Kshitij Mudgal, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR

Ms. Deveshi Chand, Adv.

Ms. Srujana Suman Mund, Adv.

Ms. Saroj Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR

Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Vuzmal Nehru, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No.160205 of 2023 in IA No.487/2009

Heard the learned senior counsel appearing for the applicant(s).

We have perused the counter affidavit filed by the Agra Development Authority dated 14th March, 2024. Much

water has flown after 2009 when IA 487 of 2009 was filed by the applicant(s).

In view of the factual assertions made from paragraph 16 onwards of the counter affidavit, at this stage, no relief can be granted in this application. Accordingly, the application is dismissed.

IA No.245507 of 2024

This application does not survive as stated by the learned counsel appearing for the applicant. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

The name of "M/s. J.P.Infratech Limited" mentioned in the order dated 14th October, 2024 shall be corrected as under:

"M/s. Jaypee Infratech Limited"

As directed earlier, Writ Petition shall be listed on 18th November, 2024 at the end of the Board.

IA Nos.237729 and 237765 of 2024

We direct the applicants that a copy of these applications be sent to the Central Empowered Committee (CEC). The CEC shall cause inspection and submit a report before 29th November, 2024.

These applications shall be considered on 29th November, 2024.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER