

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 13381/1984

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 11-03-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Amicus Curiae: Ms. Liz Mathew, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

For Petitioner(s) : Petitioner-in-person
Applicant-in-person, AOR
Mr. Atishi Dipankar, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR

Mr. P. Narasimhan, AOR
M/S. Manoj Swarup And Co., AOR
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR
Mr. Badri Prasad Singh, AOR
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR
Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR
M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR
Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR

Mr. Kishan Chand Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ashwini Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR
Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Nandani Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Rahul Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Ajay K. Agrawal, AOR
Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR
Mr. Sudhir Kulshreshtha, AOR
Mr. P. K. Manohar, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Pandey, Adv.

M/S. Meharia & Company, AOR
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
Ms. Saroj Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR
Mr. Paresh Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Madhulika, Adv.
Mr. Anand Kumar Rai, Adv.
Mr. Radeesh Kumar Mt, Adv.
Mr. Amulya Dev Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Shweta Sharma, AOR
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Shrivastava, AOR
Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb, AOR

Mr. Anshul Gupta, AOR
Ms. Kirti Dua, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Darira, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Tainguriya, Adv.
Mr. Vasu Kalra, Adv.

Mr. Satya Kam Sharma , AOR
Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh , AOR
Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR

Ms. Anju Thomas, AOR
Mr. Shubham Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR
Mr. N. L. Ganapathi, AOR

Mr. Rachit Mittal, AOR
Mr. Anup Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Parish Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Kanishk Raj, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Agrawaal, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Shivansh Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Pankaj Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Bahuguna, Adv.
Ms. Vidushi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Priya Gaur, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Singh, AOR

Mr. Anurag Kishore, AOR
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, AOR
Mr. Shishir Deshpande, AOR
Mr. Ishit Saharia, AOR

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.
Mrs. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
Mr. Jagdish Chandra Solanki, Adv.
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR
Mr. Shantanu Bansal, AOR
Ms. Savita Singh, AOR
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, AOR
Mr. Jogya Scaria, AOR
Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR
Ms. Liz Mathew, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shivika Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
Mr. T.S. Sabarish, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, AOR
Mr. Chitranshul A. Sinha, AOR
Ms. Aakashi Lodha, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, AOR

Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR
Ms. Mahima Bhardwaj Kaluch, Adv.
Mr. Akash Singh, Adv.
Ms. Palak Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Yadav, AOR
Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.
Ms. Aastha Singh, Adv.
Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.
Mr. Yogesh Vats, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Ms. Udit Singh, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR
M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

Mr. Arjun Nanda, AOR
Mr. Sarthak Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Kishore Sinha, AOR
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. M. Abhijnan, Adv.
Mr. Sahitya Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Jha, Adv.

Mr. Satyanand Kumar, Adv.

M/S. Gsl Chambers, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR
Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AOR
Mr. Dr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR

Mr. Kailash Prashad Pandey, AOR
Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Mahi Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh Dingra, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Jha, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Swati Vishan, Adv.
Ms. Charanjeet Sidhu, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Prava Mohanty, Adv.
Ms. Seema Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Dilip Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jogender Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jatin Malik, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Prince Raj, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Kumar Solanki, Adv.
Mr. Ishank Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Prakhar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Raghavendra Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Desh Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bhagat Ram, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Saksham Maheshwari, AOR

Mr. Pushkar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Akshit Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Amarjeet Prakash, Adv.
Ms. Nagma Bee, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vikrant Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Malik, Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Vivek Gupta, AOR
Mr. Ankit Verma, Adv.
Mr. Govind Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Choudhary, Adv.
Mrs. Shradha Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. M N Gopinadh, Adv.
Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Vivek Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.
Ms. Sheetal Kandpal, Adv.
Mr. R.d. Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Rohilla, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kandpal, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR
Mr. Abhijit Banerjee, AOR

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Dixit, Adv.
Mr. Kartikeya Asthana, Adv.
Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Yogesh Vats, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Prashant , AOR
Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In terms of the signed reportable judgment, the Writ Petition is disposed of with directions, as mentioned in the judgment. The interlocutory applications pending in the instant Writ Petition shall be dealt with in the manner explained in the judgment.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed reportable judgment is placed on the file)